## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 14 by Senator McMath

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 17:197.2" delete "and" and insert a comma ","
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

## 5 "(3) No early learning center licensed pursuant to Part X-B of Chapter 1 of Title 6 <u>17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950 shall serve any food or beverage</u> 7 containing a prohibited ingredient to children enrolled in the center."

- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 9 On page 1, line 17, change "(3)" to "(4)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 1, after "<u>hours</u>" insert "<u>and to any food or beverages served by the school</u>
   <u>to a student during aftercare.</u>"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- 14 On page 2, delete lines 2 and 3 and insert the following:

# 15 "(5) The provisions of this Section shall not apply to any food or beverage sold 16 in concession stands or vending machines."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 2, delete line 18
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 20 On page 2, line 19, change "(14)" to "(13)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 2, line 20, change "(15)" to "(14)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 2, line 21, change "(<u>16)</u>" to "(<u>15)</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 2, line 22, change "(<u>17)</u>" to "(<u>16)</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 28 On page 2, line 23, change "(18)" to "(17)"

## Page 1 of 6

1	AMENDMENT NO. 12
2	On page 2, line 24, change " <u>(19)</u> " to " <u>(18)</u> "
3	AMENDMENT NO. 13
4	On page 2, delete lines 25 through 27 in their entirety and insert the following:
5 6	" <u>C. Each public school and any nonpublic school that receives state</u> funds shall purchase food produced in this state to the extent practicable."
7	AMENDMENT NO. 14
8	On page 3, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:
9 10	" <u>practicing family medicine, internal medicine, pediatrics, obstetrics</u> . <u>and</u> "
11	AMENDMENT NO. 15
12	On page 3, line 6, change " <u>two</u> " to " <u>four</u> "
13	AMENDMENT NO. 16
14	On page 3, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:
15 16	"practicing family medicine, internal medicine, pediatrics, obstetrics, and"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 17
18	On page 3, line 25, change " <u>two</u> " to " <u>four</u> "
19	AMENDMENT NO. 18
20	On page 3, between lines 27 and 28, insert a set of asterisks "* * *"
21	AMENDMENT NO. 19
22	On page 4, line 4, change "Louisiana" to "this state"
23	AMENDMENT NO. 20
24	On page 4, delete lines 25 and 26
25	AMENDMENT NO. 21
26	On page 4, line 27, change " <u>(19)</u> " to " <u>(18)</u> "
27	AMENDMENT NO. 22
28	On page 4, line 28, change " <u>(20)</u> " to " <u>(19)</u> "
29	AMENDMENT NO. 23
30	On page 4, line 29, change " <u>(21)</u> " to " <u>(20)</u> "
31	AMENDMENT NO. 24

HCASB14 4465 3295

- 1 On page 5, line 1, change "(22)" to "(21)"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 3 On page 5, line 2, change "(23)" to "(22)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 5 On page 5, line 3, change "<u>(24)</u>" to "<u>(23)</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 7 On page 5, line 4, change "(25)" to "(24)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 9 On page 5, line 5, change "(26)" to "(25)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 11 On page 5, line 6, change "(27)" to "(26)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 13 On page 5, line 7, change "<u>(28)</u>" to "<u>(27)</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 15 On page 5, line 8, change "(29)" to "(28)"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 32</u>
- 17 On page 5, line 9, change "(30)" to "(29)"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 19 On page 5, line 10, change "<u>(31)</u>" to "<u>(30)</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 21 On page 5, line 11, change "(<u>32)</u>" to "(<u>31)</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 23 On page 5, line 12, change "(33)" to "(32)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 25 On page 5, line 13, change "<u>(34)</u>" to "<u>(33)</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 27 On page 5, line 14, change "<u>(35)</u>" to "<u>(34)</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 29 On page 5, line 15, change "(<u>36)</u>" to "(<u>35)</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 2 On page 5, line 16, change "<u>(37)</u>" to "<u>(36)</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 4 On page 5, line 17, change "(<u>38)</u>" to "(<u>37)</u>"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 41</u>
- 6 On page 5, line 18, change "(<u>39)</u>" to "(<u>38)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 8 On page 5, line 19, change "(40)" to "(39)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 10 On page 5, line 20, change "<u>(41)</u>" to "<u>(40)</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 12 On page 5, line 21, change "(42)" to "(41)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 14 On page 5, line 22, change "<u>(43)</u>" to "<u>(42)</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 16 On page 5, line 23, change "<u>(44)</u>" to "<u>(43)</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 47</u>
- 18 On page 5, delete line 24 in its entirety
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 20 On page 5, line 25, change "<u>(46)</u>" to "<u>(44)</u>"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 49</u>
- 22 On page 5, line 26, change "(47)" to "(45)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- 24 On page 5, delete line 27 in its entirety
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 51</u>
- 26 On page 5, line 28, change "<u>(49)</u>" to "<u>(46)</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 28 On page 5, line 29, change "(50)" to "(47)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 53
- 30 On page 6, line 1, change "(51)" to "(48)"

### Page 4 of 6

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 54

2 On page 6, delete lines 2 through 4 in their entirety and insert the following:

#### 3 "B.(1) The product label shall include a quick response, or QR code, with a statement adjacent to the code that informs the consumer that additional 4 5 ingredient information can be accessed by scanning the code.

#### 6 AMENDMENT NO. 55

7 On page 6, delete lines 7 through 9 and insert the following:

#### 8 "(3) The web page shall contain the following disclaimer in a prominent location: "NOTICE: This product contains [insert ingredient here]. For more 9 10 information about this ingredient, including FDA approvals, click HERE.""

#### 11 AMENDMENT NO. 56

12 On page 6, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

#### 13 "(4) The disclaimer shall link to the United States Food and Drug 14 Administration's web page regarding food chemical safety."

#### 15 AMENDMENT NO. 57

16 On page 6, delete lines 12 and 13 and insert the following:

#### "(2) The provisions of this Section shall not apply to any of the following: 17 18 (a) A drug or dietary supplement regulated by the United States Food and Drug

#### 19 Administration"

#### 20 AMENDMENT NO. 58

- On page 6, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following: 21
- 22 "(b) An alcoholic beverage as defined in R.S. 26:2. 23
  - (c) Food prepared and labeled in a retail food establishment.
- 24 (d) Medical food as defined in 21 U.S.C. 360ee (b)(3).
- 25 (3) If a product is sold at retail as a multiunit package, the provisions of this 26 Section shall only apply to the outer container."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- 28 On page 6, delete line 19 and insert the following:

### 29 <u>or</u>" 30

## "A. Any food service establishment, as defined in R.S. 40:5.5, that cooks

#### 31 AMENDMENT NO. 60

- 32 On page 7, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert "(C) Providers subject to the provisions
- 33 of R.S. 37:1270(A)(8) as amended and reenacted and R.S. 37:920(G) as enacted by Section
- 34 2 of this Act shall begin compliance with Section 2 of this Act beginning with the provider's 35 continuing"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 61
- 37 On page 7, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

## Page 5 of 6

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

- "(D) For any product with an existing QR code, the provisions of R.S. 40:661 as
  enacted by Section 3 of this Act shall become effective on January 1, 2027. For any product
  without an existing QR code, the provisions of R.S. 40:661 as provided in Section 3 of this
  Act shall become effective on January 1, 2028.
- 5 (E) R.S. 40:662 as enacted by Section 3 of this Act shall become effective on January 6 1, 2027."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 62
- 8 On page 7, line 20, change "(E)" to "(F)"